

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAGOBERTO MARRUFO MORALES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Tenth Circuit Court Of Appeals**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CATHERINE A. CHAN  
*Pro Bono Counsel of Record*  
CHAN LAW FIRM  
1900 Grant St., Suite 750  
Denver, CO 80203  
303.586.5555  
cchan@chanimmigration.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	10
I. This case involves a question of impor- tance to the public .....	10
II. The extra-statutory requirement is con- trary to the principles of constitutional due process .....	12
A. When the statute is clear and un- ambiguous, no <i>Chevron</i> deference ap- plies .....	12
B. Significant errors prevented a fun- damentally fair hearing .....	13
C. The extra-statutory requirement is con- trary to principles of due process.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Order and Judgment, Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals (Oct. 8, 2015).....	App. 1
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (Jan. 9, 2015).....	App. 11
Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (Aug. 21, 2014) .....	App. 15
Oral Decision of the Immigration Judge (June 12, 2013) .....	App. 20
Order denying rehearing, Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals (Dec. 2, 2015).....	App. 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>American Fed'n of Musicians v. Wittstein</i> , 379 U.S. 171 (1964).....	11
<i>ATT v. Concepcion</i> , 562 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	13
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	4
<i>De La Llana-Castellon v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 90 S. Ct. 1011 (1970).....	16
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468, 56 S. Ct. 906 (1936).....	16
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	15
<i>Rhoa-Zamora v. INS</i> , 971 F.2d 26 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 328 U.S. 287 (1946).....	10
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	15

## AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Coelho</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 464 (BIA 1992).....	8
<i>Matter of E-F-H-L-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 319 (BIA 2014) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	4, 15
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(1).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(7).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	5, 10, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b).....	5, 6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(D).....	6, 10, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	3
8 C.F.R. § 240.21 .....	15
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(3) .....	8
8 C.F.R. § 1240.12 .....	6, 14
8 C.F.R. § 1240.12(a).....	14
